Group as at 30 September 2007 and the results and cash flows of the Group for the year
ended 31 March 2007. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, and because of its
nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position, results and cash flows of
the Remaining Group following the Disposal.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group is
prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 September
2007, extracted from the accountants’ report set out in Appendix II to this circular, as if
the Disposal had been completed on 30 September 2007.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and cash flow statement of
the Remaining Group are prepared based on the audited consolidated income statement
and cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2007, extracted from
the published annual report of the Group as of 31 March 2007, as if the Disposal had been
completed on 1 April 2006.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 115 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

As at
30 September

2007 Pro forma
(Audited) adjustment Pro forma

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 770 770
Goodwill 157,788 157,788
Available-for-sale financial assets 7,750 7,750

166,308 166,308
Current assets
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 43,962 43,962
Trade and other receivables 172,042 172,042
Amounts due from related companies 1,261 1,261
Cash and cash equivalents 79,307 1,600 80,907

296,572 298,172
Assets held for sale 54,220 (54,220) –

350,792 298,172

Current liabilities
Trade and others payables 47,772 (8,525) 39,247
Provision for taxation 1,066 1,066

48,838 40,313
Liabilities associated with assets

classified as held for sale 42,595 (42,595) –

91,433 40,313

Net current assets 259,359 257,859

Total assets less current liabilities/
Net assets 425,667 424,167

EQUITY
Share capital 42,950 42,950
Reserves 374,460 (1,500) 372,960

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company 417,410 415,910

Minority Interests 8,257 8,257

Total equity 425,667 424,167

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 116 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

Year ended
31 March

2007 Pro forma
(Audited) adjustments Pro forma

Notes HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000
(note 2) (note 3)

Revenue 41,123 (38,323) 2,800

Other revenue 4,768 4,768
Cost of long-term service contracts (27,566) 27,566 –
Staff costs (21,780) 9,007 (12,773)
Consultancy expenses (5,233) 850 (4,383)
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment (623) 425 (198)
Fair value gain on financial assets

at fair value through profit of loss 36,997 36,997
Provision for impairment of

other receivables (4,425) (4,425)
Loss on remeasurement of assets held

for sales to fair value less cost to sell (2,717) 2,717 –
Other operating expenses (23,043) 6,292 (16,751)
Loss on disposal of assets

held for sale – (9,164) (9,164)

Loss from operations (2,499) (3,129)

Finance costs (450) (450)

Loss before income tax (2,949) (3,579)

Income tax expense (431) (431)

Loss for the year (3,380) (4,010)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (523) 4,352 (5,409) (1,580)
Minority interests (2,857) 4,182 (3,755) (2,430)

(3,380) (4,010)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 117 –

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

Year ended
31 March

2007
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Notes HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000
(note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before income tax (2,949) (9,164) 8,534 (3,579)
Adjustments for:

Interest expenses 450 450
Interest income (2,060) (2,060)
Dividend income (9) (9)
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 623 (425) 198
Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 178 178
Loss on disposal of assets

held for sale – 9,164 9,164
Share-based payment 467 467
Provision for impairment of receivables 4,425 4,425
Fair value gain on financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss (36,997) (36,997)
Loss on remeasurement of

assets held for sale to fair
value less costs to sell 2,717 (2,717) –

Operating loss before working
capital changes (33,155) (27,763)

Increase in inventories (239) 239 –
Decrease in unbilled revenue from

long-term service contracts 18,140 (18,140) –
Decrease in financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 905 905
Increase in trade and other receivables (135,909) 41,540 (94,369)
Decrease in amount due from

a shareholder 15,720 15,720
Increase in amount due from

a minority shareholder 3,488 3,488
Increase in amounts due from

related companies (657) (657)
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and

other payables 26,773 (29,878) (3,105)
Increase in amount due to a shareholder 15 15

Cash used in operations (104,919) (105,766)
Interest received 2,060 2,060

Net cash used in operating activities (102,859) (103,706)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 118 –

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF
THE REMAINING GROUP (Continued)

Year ended
31 March

2007
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Notes HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000
(note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments to acquire property, plant

and equipment (2,965) 1,291 (1,674)